

www.multco.us/landuse = Email: land.use.planning@multco.us = Phone: (503) 988-3043

#### Application for Community Service Conditional Use, Significant Environmental Concern and Design Review Permits

Case File:	T3-2024-0001	Applicant:	Gary Shepard (Metro)	
Proposal:	Metro requests a Community Service Conditional Use permit for an accessory use to Oxbow Regional Park to replace, extend and add improvements to the existing water facilities in Oxbow Park. Metro proposes to install a second well, a small prefabricated concrete well house for the well pumps, small water storage tank to achieve required fire flows and install additional standpipes per the Fire Department requirement. Additional to the Conditional Use permit, Significant Environmental Concern permits for Wildlife Habitat (SEC-h), Water Resources (SEC-wr), Scenic Waterway (SEC-sw) and a Limited Design Review are requested.			
Location:	3010 SE Oxbow Park Rd., Gresh	am	Property ID # R341682	
	Map, Tax lot: 1S4E10 -00400		<b>Alt. Acct.</b> # R994100050	
Base Zone:	Commercial Forest Use (CFU)			
Overlays:	Significant Environmental Concern - Wildlife Habitat (SEC-h), Significant Environmental Concern - Scenic Waterway (SEC-sw), Significant Environmental Concern – Water Resources (SEC-wr), Wetlands, Flood Hazard (FH), Geological Hazards (GH)			

Scheduled before one of the County's Hearing's Officers on **Friday**, **November 08**, **2024** or soon thereafter via virtual hearing.

#### **Applicable Approval Criteria:**

#### Multnomah County Code (MCC):

<u>General Provisions</u>: MCC 39.1250 Code Compliance and Applications, MCC 39.2000 Definitions, MCC 39.3005 Lot of Record – Generally, MCC 39.3010 Lot of Record – Commercial Forest Use, MCC 39.6235 Stormwater Drainage Control, MCC 39.6850 Dark Sky Lighting Standards <u>Commercial Forest Use (CFU)</u>: MCC 39.4080(A)(9) Conditional Uses, Community Services Uses, State and Local Parks, MCC 39.4110 - Forest Practices Setbacks and Fire Safety Zones, MCC 39.4105 - Building Height Requirements, MCC 39.4115 - Dimensional Standards for...Structures

<u>Community Service Conditional Use (CU)</u>: MCC 39.7515 - Approval Criteria, MCC 39.7520(A)(19) - Accessory Uses, MCC 39.7525(D), (E), (G) Restrictions

<u>Significant Environmental Concern Wildlife Habitat (SEC-h)</u>: MCC 39.5510 - Uses; SEC Permit Required, MCC 39.5520 - Application for SEC Permit, MCC 39.5860 - Criteria for Approval of SEC-h Permit

Significant Environmental Concern Scenic Waterways (SEC-sw): MCC 39.5510 - Uses; SEC Permit Required, MCC 39.5520 - Application for SEC Permit, MCC 39.5600 - Criteria for Approval of SEC-sw Permit

Significant Environmental Concern Water Resources (SEC-wr): MCC 39.5510 - Uses; SEC Permit Required, MCC 39.5520 - Application for SEC Permit, MCC 39.5800 - Criteria for Approval of SEC-wr Permit

<u>Design Review (Limited)</u>: MCC 39.6500 – MCC 39.6600 - Parking, Loading, Circulation and Access, MCC 39.8020(B) - Application of Regulations, MCC 39.8040(A)(1)(a), (1)(c), (4) & (7) – Design Review Criteria

Copies of the referenced Multnomah County Code sections are available by visiting <u>https://www.multco.us/landuse/zoning-codes</u> under the link **Chapter 39: Multnomah County Zoning Code** and at <u>https://multco.us/landuse/comprehensive-plan</u> under the link **Multnomah County Comprehensive Plan**.



#### **Recommended Hearing Officer Decision**

Staff recommends that the Hearings Officer approve, subject to conditions of approval, the permits of Community Service Conditional Use, Significant Environmental Concern for Wildlife Habitat (SEC-h), Water Resources (SEC-wr), Scenic Waterways (SEC-sw) and Limited Design Review for the Oxbow Park Waterline replacement / extension and pre-fabricated 11.6 ft by 14 ft well house.

## If the Hearings Officer finds the proposed application is approvable, staff recommends the following Conditions of Approval:

- 1. Permit Expiration This land use permit shall expire as follows:
  - a. Within two (2) years of the date of the final decision when construction has not commenced. [MCC 39.1185(B)]
    - i. For the purposes of 1.a, commencement of construction shall mean actual construction of the foundation or frame of the approved structure. For utilities and developments without a frame or foundation, commencement of construction shall mean actual construction of support structures for an approved above ground utility or development or actual excavation of trenches for an approved underground utility or development. For roads, commencement of construction shall mean actual grading of the roadway.
    - ii. For purposes of 1.a,i, notification of commencement of construction shall be given to Multnomah County Land Use Planning Division a minimum of seven (7) days prior to the date of commencement. Notification shall be sent via email to <u>LUP-submittals@multco.us</u> with the case no. T3-2024-0001 referenced in the subject line.
  - b. Within four (4) years of the date of commencement of construction when the structure has not been completed. [MCC 39.1185(B)]
    - i. For the purposes of 1.b completion of the structure shall mean completion of the exterior surface(s) of the structure and compliance with all conditions of approval in the land use approval.
    - ii. For purposes of 1.b.i, the property owner shall provide building permit status in support of completion of exterior surfaces of the structure and demonstrate compliance with all conditions of approval. The written notification and documentation of compliance with the conditions shall be sent to <u>LUP-submittals@multco.us</u> with the case no. T3-2024-0001 referenced in the subject line. [MCC 39.1185]

**Note**: The property owner may request to extend the timeframe within which this permit is valid, as provided under MCC 39.1195, as applicable. The request for a permit extension must be submitted prior to the expiration of the approval period.

2. Approval of this land use permit is based on the submitted written narrative(s) and plan(s). No work shall occur under this permit other than that which is specified within these documents. It shall be the responsibility of the property owner(s) to comply with these documents and the limitations of approval described herein. [MCC 39.1170(B)]

- 3. **Prior to submitting Building Plans for Zoning Review**, the property owner(s) or their representatives shall:
  - a. The property owners shall acknowledge in writing that they have read and understand the conditions of approval and intend to comply with them. A Letter of Acknowledgement has been provided to assist you. The signed document shall be sent to Marisol Cervantes at <u>Marisol.Cervantes@multco.us</u>. [MCC 39.1170(A) & (B)]
  - b. Submit an updated mitigation plan via email to Marisol Cervantes at <u>Marisol.Cervantes@multco.us</u> that consolidates the information provided in Exhibits A.10, A.32, A.33, and A.34 onto a single site plan that specifies the location of all vegetation removal the types of shrubs that will be planted, and the precise location of the proposed replanting
  - c. Once it has been approved by Land Use Planning Staff, record the mitigation plan described in Condition 3.b. in the deed records of Multnomah County.
  - d. Submit and obtain a Floodplain permit for the replacement / extension of the waterlines within the Flood Hazard overlay.
  - e. Submit and obtain an Erosion and Sediment Control Permit for the proposed trench work and directional boring of the water line replacement and well house. [MCC 39.5560 and MCC 39.5800]
  - f. Provide a Septic Review Certification reviewed by City of Portland Septic Sanitation Staff confirming that the project will have no adverse impacts on existing Septic Facilities.
- 4. When submitting Building Plans for Zoning Review, the property owner(s) or their representatives shall:
  - a. Submit earth-tone color samples and design drawings of the exterior of the proposed 11.6 ft by 14 ft pre-fabricated structure (Exhibit A.8). [MCC 39.5600(H)]
  - b. Once design details are finalized, submit 100% Design Details showing all proposed work and erosion control measures with redlines indicating any changes from the 60% Design Details that were provided as Exhibit A.33.
  - c. The 11.6 ft by 14 ft accessory building shall be built to meet the latest version of the International Fire Code Institute Urban-Wildland Interface Code Section 504, Class 1 Ignition Resistant Construction standards. The building must be constructed with a central monitored alarm system. A note requiring the system shall be included on the building plans. Documentation that the building meets these standards shall be provided as part of the building plan set. [MCC 39.4155(B)(2) & (6)]
  - d. Provide evidence that any proposed exterior lighting fixtures comply with the standards of MCC 39.6850, or provide a statement on the site plan indicating that no exterior lighting is proposed for the wellhouse.

- 5. **Prior to and during construction**, the property owner(s) or their representatives shall:
  - a. Obtain an Erosion and Sediment Control inspection once the erosion control has been installed for the proposed ground disturbance associated with the project. [MCC 39.5560 & MCC 39.5800]
  - b. Flag, fence or otherwise mark the boundaries of the water resource area, marking shall be maintained until construction is complete and fencing to protect existing trees shall remain during construction. [MCC 39.5800]
  - c. Refrain from using trees in the Water Resource Area as anchors for stabilizing construction equipment. [MCC 39.5800]
  - d. Establish interim erosion control measures such as mulching to avoid erosion on bare areas during development. [MCC 39.5800]
- 6. As an on-going condition, the property owner(s) shall:
  - a. Not plant or maintain the nuisance plants in MCC 39.5580 Table 1 as landscape plantings on the subject property. The property owners shall remove the nuisance plants listed in Table 1 from the cleared areas of the property. Once removed, the property owners shall maintain the cleared area free of these nuisance plants [MCC 39.5580, MCC 39.5850(C), and MCC 39.5860(B)(7)]
  - b. Implementation of the proposed mitigation measures outlined by the submitted materials (Exhibits A.10, A.32, A.33, and A.34) is required. Plantings must be installed within 1 year of project completion. Photos and documentation of plantings must be provided to <u>LUP-submittals@multco.us</u> once they are planted, and annually thereafter for 5 years. Documentation of 80% survival of mitigation plantings is required. [MCC 39.5860(C)]

#### **Findings of Fact**

**FINDINGS**: Written findings are contained herein. The Multnomah County Code (MCC) criteria and Comprehensive Plan Policies are in **bold** font. Staff analysis and comments are identified as '**Staff**:' and address the applicable criteria. Staff comments may include a conclusionary statement in *italic*.

#### **1.0 Project Description:**

**Staff**: Metro requests a Community Service Conditional Use permit for an accessory use Oxbow Regional Park to replace, extend and add improvements the existing water facilities in the Park. The current water system in place is at the end of its serviceable life as it was placed in the 1960s. Metro proposes to install a second well, a small prefabricated concrete well house for the well pumps, and small water storage tank to achieve required fire flows and install additional standpipes per the Fire Department requirement to meet Fire Code. Additional to the Community Service Conditional Use permit, a Significant Environmental Concern for Wildlife Habitat (SEC-h), Water Resources (SEC-wr), Scenic Waterway (SEC-sw) and Limited Design Review permits are requested.

#### 2.0 **Property Description & History:**

**Staff**: The subject property is zoned Commercial Forest Use and is located in the West of Sandy River Planning Area. The subject property has Significant Environmental Concern overlay for Wildlife Habitat and Significant Environmental Concern for Water Resources over portions of the subject property. The Significant Environmental Concern for Scenic Waterway overlay covers the entire property. Flood Hazard is present on portions of the subject property along the Sandy River. The regional park (Oxbow Park) is an approved Community Use under case file T3-2015-3903 and continues to serve as a park to everyday recreational uses. The Oxbow Park consist of a Welcome Center, Maintenance Building, Garage building and Ranger's Residence at the entrance (north side) of the park. The proposed 11.6 ft by 14 ft pre-fabricated well house will be located near the Maintenance Building and Garage (Exhibit A.5). The park also consists of a camp ground on the lower end of the subject property.

#### **3.0 Code Compliance and Applications Criteria:**

#### 3.1 § 39.1250 CODE COMPLIANCE AND APPLICATIONS.

Except as provided in subsection (A), the County shall not make a land use decision approving development, including land divisions and property line adjustments, or issue a building permit or zoning review approval of development or any other approvals authorized by this code for any property that is not in full compliance with all applicable provisions of the Multnomah County Zoning Code and/or any permit approvals previously issued by the County.

(A) A permit or other approval, including building permit applications, may be authorized if:

\*\*\*

**Staff**: This standard provides that the County shall not make a land use decision approving development for a property that is not in full compliance with County Code or previously issued County approvals, except in the following instances: approval will result in the property coming into full compliance, approval is necessary to protect public safety, or the approval is for work related to or within a valid easement.

A finding of satisfaction of this standard does not mean that a property is in full compliance with the Zoning Code and all prior permit approvals (and, accordingly, does not preclude future enforcement actions relating to uses and structures existing at the time the finding is made). Instead, a finding of satisfaction of this standard simply means that there is not substantial evidence in the record affirmatively establishing one or more specific instances of noncompliance. As such, an applicant has no initial burden to establish that all elements of the subject property are in full compliance with the Zoning Code and all previously approved permits; instead, in the event of evidence indicating or establishing one or more specific instances of noncompliances of noncompliance on the subject property, the applicant bears the burden to either rebut that evidence or demonstrate satisfaction of one of the exceptions in MCC 39.1515.

For purposes of the current application, there are no known open compliance cases associated with the subject property, and there is no evidence in the record of any specific instances of noncompliance on the subject property. *This criterion is met.* 

#### 4.0 Lot of Record Criteria:

#### 4.1 MCC 39.3005 LOT OF RECORD – GENERALLY

(A) An area of land is a "Lot of Record" if it meets the standards in Subsection (B) of this Section and meets the standards set forth in this Part for the Zoning District in which the area of land is located.

(B) A Lot of Record is a parcel, lot, or a group thereof that, when created or reconfigured, either satisfied all applicable zoning laws and satisfied all applicable land division laws, or complies with the criteria for the creation of new lots or parcels described in MCC 39.9700. Those laws shall include all required zoning and land division review procedures, decisions, and conditions of approval.

(1) "Satisfied all applicable zoning laws" shall mean: the parcel, lot, or group thereof was created and, if applicable, reconfigured in full compliance with all zoning minimum lot size, dimensional standards, and access requirements.

(2) "Satisfied all applicable land division laws" shall mean the parcel or lot was created:

\*\*\*

#### MCC 39.3010 LOT OF RECORD - COMMERCIAL FOREST USE (CFU).

(A) In addition to the standards in MCC 39.3005, for purposes of the CFU district, a Lot of Record is either:

## (1) A parcel or lot which was not contiguous to any other parcel or lot under the same ownership on February 20, 1990, ...

\*\*\*

**Staff**: The County made a Lot of Record Determination in land use case T3-2015-3903 confirming the subject property (Oxbow Regional Park) is a Lot of Record. The previous decision conditioned certain tax-lots to consolidate to the larger parcel case file T1-2016-5341. The consolidation occurred and deeds recorded. As part of this application the applicant submitted current deeds of the subject property (Exhibit A.21) which indicate that the property remains in the configuration that was approved by the consolidation. *Criteria met*.

#### 5.0 Commercial Forest Use (CFU) Criteria:

#### 5.1 MCC 39.4080 Conditional Uses

The following uses may be permitted when found by the approval authority to satisfy the applicable standards of this Chapter:

(A) The following Community Service Uses pursuant to all applicable approval criteria, including but not limited to the provisions of MCC 39.4100, MCC 39.4105, MCC 39.4110, MCC 39.4115, and MCC 39.7500 through MCC 39.7525. For purposes of this Section, the applicable criteria of MCC 39.7515 shall be limited to Subsections (A) through (H) of that Section.

**Staff:** The proposal is for an accessory use to an existing local park. The project is to replace and extend the existing water lines serving the facilities in Oxbow Park, installation of a second well, a small prefabricated concrete well house for the well pumps, small water storage tank to achieve required fire flows and install additional standpipes per the Fire Department requirement is a community service conditional use per MCC 39.7520(A)(19). The replacement of the water lines is to improve the water system that was installed in 1960s.

#### 5.2 MCC 39.4105 BUILDING HEIGHT REQUIREMENTS.

#### (A) Maximum structure height – 35 feet.

**Staff:** The proposed pre-fabricated building height is 15 feet in height meeting the 35-foot maximum (Exhibit A.?). *Criteria met.* 

#### 5.3 MCC 39.4110 Forest Practices Setbacks and Fire Safety Zones

The Forest Practice Setbacks and applicability of the Fire Safety Zones is based upon existing conditions, deviations are allowed through the exception process and the nature and location of the proposed use. The following requirements apply to all structures as specified:

Use	Forest P	ractice Setbacks		Fire Safety Zones
Description of use and location	Nonconforming Setbacks	Front Property Line Adjacent to County Maintained Road (feet)	All Other Setbacks (feet)	Fire Safety Zone Requirements (FSZ)
Other Accessory structures	N/A	30	130	Primary & Secondary required

# (A) Reductions to a Forest Practices Setback dimension shall only be allowed pursuant to approval of an adjustment or variance.

**Staff:** The applicant is not requesting an adjustment or variance. The proposed pre-fabricated well house is to be constructed in the same area of the Welcome Center to store the water tank, treatment equipment and well pumps. The pre-fabricated building is more 200 feet from the front property line (SE Oxbow Road), 40 feet from the property line along SE Oxbow Park towards the west side of the property and more than 130 feet from the south and east property lines. The pre-fabricated building meets the Forest Practice setbacks (Exhibit A.5 & A.33). *Criteria met.* 

(B) Exception to the Secondary Fire Safety Zone shall be pursuant to MCC 39.4155 only. No reduction is permitted for a required Primary Fire Safety Zone through a nonconforming, adjustment or variance process.

(C) The minimum forest practices setback requirement shall be increased where the setback abuts a street having insufficient right-of-way width to serve the area. The county Road Official shall determine the necessary right-of-way widths based upon the county "Design and Construction Manual" and the Planning Director shall determine any additional setback requirements in consultation with the Road Official.

**Staff:** No additional public right-of-way is required for SE Oxbow Park Road. The above Forest Practice Setbacks do not need to be increased. The applicant has requested an Exception to the Secondary Fire Safety Zone. The applicant has requested an exception due to the park being heavily forested and to maintain environmental overlay requirements. *Criteria met*.

(D) Fire Safety Zones on the Subject Tract.

(1) Primary Fire Safety Zone.

(a) A primary fire safety zone is a fire break extending a minimum of 30 feet in all directions around a dwelling or structure. Trees within this safety zone shall be spaced with greater than 15 feet between the crowns. The trees shall also be pruned to remove low branches within 8 feet of the ground as the maturity of the tree and accepted silviculture practices may allow. All other vegetation should be kept less than 2 feet in height.

Percent Slope	Distance In Feet
Less than 10	No additional required
Less than 20	50 additional
Less than 25	75 additional
Less than 40	100 additional

(b) On lands with 10 percent or greater slope the primary fire safety zone shall be extended farther down the slope from a dwelling or structure as follows:

#### (c) The building site must have a slope less than 40 percent.

**Staff:** The pre-fabricated building is a structure and therefore requires a Primary Fire Safety Zone. The pre-fabricated building meets the 30-foot primary fire safety zone and the structure will be built to be non-flammable. Slopes in this area are less than 10 percent (Exhibit A.5, A.10). *Criteria met*.

(2) Secondary Fire Safety Zone.

A secondary fire safety zone is a fire break extending a minimum of 100 feet in all directions around the primary safety zone. The goal of this safety zone is to reduce fuels so that the overall intensity of any wildfire is lessened. Vegetation should be pruned and spaced so that fire will not spread between crowns of trees. Small trees and brush growing underneath larger trees should be removed to prevent the spread of fire up into the crowns of the larger trees. Assistance with planning forestry practices which meet these objectives may be obtained from the State of Oregon Department of Forestry or the local Rural Fire Protection District. The secondary fire safety zone required for any dwelling or structure may be reduced under the provisions of MCC 39.4155.

**Staff:** The 11.6 ft by 14 ft pre-fabricated building will be located within the cleared area that is already development near the Welcome Center and Park facilities. The structure can meet the primary fire safety zone however, the 100-foot secondary fire safety zone will be difficult to meet as the property is forested (Exhibit A.5). In order to meet the secondary fire safety zone, the applicant would need to remove trees and vegetation. The applicant is requesting an exception.

See additional findings for the Exception to the Secondary Fire Safety zone under MCC 39.4155. *Criterion met.* 

(3) No requirement in (1) or (2) above may restrict or contradict a forest management plan approved by the State of Oregon Department of Forestry pursuant to the State Forest Practice Rules; and

(4) Required Primary and Secondary Fire Safety Zones shall be established within the subject tract as required by Table 1 above.

(5) Required Primary and Secondary Fire Safety Zones shall be maintained by the property owner in compliance with the above criteria listed under (1) and (2).

**Staff:** Subsection (3) is for informational purposes as the proposed development is in an existing park. The applicant can meet the primary fire safety zone and it will be maintained on-site, the applicant is requesting an Exception to the Secondary Fire Safety Zone that will also be maintained on-site.

#### 5.4 MCC 39.4155 EXCEPTIONS TO SECONDARY FIRE SAFETY ZONES

# (A) The secondary fire safety zone for dwellings and structures may be reduced pursuant to the provisions of MCC 39.4155 (B) when:

# (3) The proposed dwelling or structure will be clustered with a legally existing dwelling or structure.

**Staff:** The proposed building will be clustered with the existing facilities. The building will be near the welcome center, maintenance building, and garage (Exhibit A.5). The previous buildings have been approved per T3-2015-3903 case file (Exhibit A.5 & A.25). *Standard met.* 

# (B) Exceptions to secondary fire safety zones shall only be granted upon satisfaction of the following standards:

#### (2) If the proposed secondary fire safety zone is less than fifty feet, the dwelling or structure shall be constructed in accordance with the International Fire Code Institute Urban-Wildland Interface Code Section 504 Class 1 Ignition Resistant Construction as adopted August, 1996, or as later amended, and

**Staff:** The applicant requested a secondary fire safety zone exception from 100 feet to 0 feet. The land to the north and east sides of the structure is cleared as that is where the other facilities are located. The west and south side of the structure is heavy forested which is the O & M yard as shown in Exhibit A.5 and A.14. The exception is requested for the forest land south and west of the structure as the applicant is keeping all development to be in existing cleared areas. A condition of approval has been recommended to ensure that the building will meet the Class 1 Ignition Resistant Construction standards.

The proposed 11.6 ft by 14 ft pre-fabricated well house / water pumps structure is proposed to follow the Class 1 Ignition Resistant Construction standards. The review of the building plans have not yet been completed, but the structure will have a concrete metal roof (Exhibit A.4, A.5).

The pre-fabricated building will have gutters and downspouts, the exterior walls will be constructed with concrete and non-combustible metal material. *As conditioned, this criterion will be met.* 

# (3) There shall be no combustible fences within 12 feet of the exterior surface of the dwelling or structure; and

**Staff:** Based upon the plans, there are no combustible fences within 12 feet of the exterior of the proposed structure and no fencing are proposed. *Criteria met.* 

# (4) A dwelling shall have a central station monitored alarm system if the secondary fire safety zone equivalents of subsection (B) (1) above are utilized, or

**Staff:** The proposed structure is not a dwelling; the structure is a 11.6 ft by 14 ft well house storing the new well and water pump system. *Standard not applicable*.

(5) A dwelling shall have a central station monitored 13D sprinkler system if the secondary fire safety zone equivalents of subsection (B) (2) above are utilized. Expansions of existing single-family dwellings as allowed by MCC 39.4075 (A) shall not be required to meet this standard, but shall satisfy the standard of MCC 39.4115(C)(3) and (E).

**Staff:** The above standard applies to dwellings and the proposed project is for a 11.6 ft by 14 ft pre-fabricated building well house. *Standard not applicable*.

# (6) All accessory structures within the fire safety zone setbacks required by MCC 39.4110, and all accessory structures within 50 feet of a dwelling, shall have a central monitored alarm system.

**Staff:** The building is to be located within the secondary fire safety zone as required by MCC 39.4110(D)(2). There is no dwelling within 50 feet of the proposed building. The building will need to have a central monitored alarm system. A condition of approval is recommended.

(7) All accessory structures within 50 feet of a building shall have exterior walls constructed with materials approved for a minimum of one-hour-rated fire-resistive construction, heavy timber, log wall construction or constructed with noncombustible materials on the exterior side.

**Staff:** The proposed structure will be constructed with a concrete metal roof and noncombustible materials (Exhibit A.4, A.5). *Standard met.* 

(8) When a detached accessory structure is proposed to be located so that the structure or any portion thereof projects over a descending slope surface greater than 10 percent, the area below the structure shall have all underfloor areas enclosed to within 6 inches of the ground, with exterior wall construction in accordance with Section 504.5 of the International Fire Code Institute Urban-Wildland Interface Code Class 1 Ignition Resistant Construction as adopted August, 1996, or as later amended, or underfloor protection in accordance with Section 504.6 of that same publication.

**Staff:** The proposed structure will be constructed within an area with slopes that do not exceed 10 percent (Exhibit A.4 & A.5). *Standard met.* 

#### 5.5 MCC 39.4115 DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS FOR STRUCTURES

All dwellings and structures shall comply with the approval criteria in (B) through (E) below except as provided in (A). All exterior lighting shall comply with MCC 39.6850:

**Staff:** A condition of approval has been included requiring all exterior lighting for the building comply with MCC 39.6850.

(3) Accessory buildings shall meet the development standards of MCC 39.4115(E)

(b) Accessory buildings located farther than 100 feet from the existing dwelling: Shall meet the development standards of MCC 39.4115(B), (C) and (E);

**Staff:** The proposed pre-fabricated building is to be located clustered to the existing facilities onsite however, the structure appears to be more than 100 feet from the dwelling on the property. The staff report analyzes how the proposed pre-fabricated building meets these development standards.

(B) New dwellings shall meet the following standards in (1) and (3) or (2) and (3); restored or replacement dwellings greater than 100-feet from an existing dwelling, and accessory buildings (or similar structures) greater than 100-feet from the existing dwelling shall meet the following standards in (1) and (3) or (2) and (3)

(2) The structure shall satisfy the following requirements:

(a) It has the least impact on nearby or adjoining forest or agricultural lands and satisfies the standards in MCC 39.4110;
(b) Adverse impacts on forest operations and accepted farming practices on the tract will be minimized;
(c) The amount of forest land used to site the dwelling or other structure, access road, and service corridor is minimized;
(d) Any access road or service corridor in excess of 500 feet in length is demonstrated by the applicant to be necessary due to physical limitations unique to the property and is the minimum length required; and

**Staff:** The proposed development of the well house and the water line replacement / extension will have the least impact to adjoining forest and farm agricultural lands as the well house is to be placed in an area that is committed to the various buildings, Welcome Center and other improvements for the park. The water line replacement will occur within the county right-of-way in disturbed road bed. The subject property is heavily forested and the applicant has met the requirements for an Exception to the Secondary Fire Zone reducing the amount of vegetation removal that would be necessary to develop it. The proposed work does not propose to extend

the existing access nor disturb forest areas as the well house will be placed in already disturbed area. *Criteria met.* 

(3) The risks associated with wildfire are minimized. Provisions for reducing such risk shall include:

(a) Access roadways shall be approved, developed and maintained in accordance with the requirements of the structural fire service provider that serves the property. Where no structural fire service provider provides fire protection service, the access roadway shall meet the Oregon Fire Code requirements for fire apparatus access; (b) Access for a pumping fire truck to within 15 feet of any perennial water source of 4,000 gallons or more within 100 feet of the driveway or road on the lot. The access shall meet the fire apparatus access standards of the Oregon Fire Code with permanent signs posted along the access route to indicate the location of the emergency water source;

**Staff:** The applicant provided a Fire Service Form signed by the local Fire Chief in the area that serves the subject property (Exhibit A.19). The Fire department reviewed the proposed development of the well house and proposed waterline replacement / extension and has requested underground standpipes to be placed near the well house for fire safety. The access roadway will remain the same as no extension of the access is proposed. *Criteria met.* 

#### (C) The dwelling or structure shall:

(1) Comply with the standards of the applicable building code or as prescribed in ORS 446.003 through 446.200 relating to mobile homes;
 (2) If a mobile home, have a minimum floor area of 600 square feet and be attached to a foundation for which a building permit has been obtained;
 (3) Have a fire-retardant roof; and

(4) Have a spark arrester on each chimney.

**Staff:** The proposed pre-fabricated well house building is not a dwelling therefore, subsection (1) and (2) are not applicable. The proposed well house is proposed to have a metal roof and non-combustible materials on the exterior surfaces. No chimney is proposed. *Criteria met*.

(E) On-site sewage disposal, storm water/drainage control, water systems unless these services are provided by public or community source, shall be provided on the Lot of Record.

(1) Sewage and stormwater disposal systems for existing development may be off-site in easement areas reserved for that purpose.

(2) Stormwater/drainage control systems are required for new impervious surfaces. The system shall be adequate to ensure that the rate of runoff from the lot for the 10 year 24-hour storm event is no greater than that before the development.

**Staff:** The applicant provided a stormwater certificate (Exhibit A.18) that indicates the proposed well house to use downspouts, splash blocks and gutter for drainage. The subject property has an existing on-site sewage disposal system. A condition of approval requires the applicant to

provide a Septic Review Certification prior to Zoning Plan Review authorization. As conditioned, this criterion is met.

#### 6.0 Community Service Conditional Use Land Use Permit Criteria:

#### 6.1 MCC 39.7515 Approval Criteria

In approving a Community Service use, the approval authority shall find that the proposal meets the following approval criteria, except for transmission towers, which shall meet the approval criteria of MCC 39.7550 through 39.7575, wireless communications facilities, subject to the provisions of MCC 39.7705, and except for regional sanitary landfills, which shall comply with MCC 39.7600 through 39.7625.

#### (A) Is consistent with the character of the area;

#### (B) Will not adversely affect natural resources;

**Staff:** The proposed replacement and extension of the waterline and the proposed 11.6 ft x 14 ft prefabricated building to store the well water tank and equipment will be consistent with the character of the Park. The pre-fabricated building will be located in the same area as the existing Welcome Center, Maintenance Building, and Garage in order to minimize impacts on natural resources, and maintain a centralized development area while surrounding areas of the park remain undisturbed. The replacement and extension of the existing water system will occur along the right-of-way under SE Oxbow Park Road and the water lines will run to various service points through the park to continue to serve potable water to the Welcome Center and facilities throughout the park.

The Oxbow Regional Park has been previously approved through a Conditional Use permit under T3-2015-3903 and the proposed water system project will not adversely affect the natural resources on-site as the applicant proposes the removal of just two trees to meet the primary fire safety zone for the pre-fabricated building. The replacement of water lines and extensions will occur via trenching and directional drilling to retain the existing vegetation on-site and prevent the need for removal of additional trees. Repaving of the ground and road surfaces will occur to match the existing conditions (Exhibit A.5, A.7, A.32, A.33) *Criteria met.* 

#### (C) The use will not:

(1) Force a significant change in accepted farm or forest practices on surrounding lands devoted to farm or forest use; nor

(2) Significantly increase the cost of accepted farm or forest practices on surrounding lands devoted to farm or forest use

(D) Will not require public services other than those existing or programmed for the area;

**Staff:** The proposed use of the Regional Park is an approved Conditional Use permit per case file T3-2015-3903. The proposed replacement and extension of existing water lines and the proposed pre-fabricated building to store the well house and water pumps are accessory to the existing Conditional Use permit. The applicant does not propose any work on neighboring properties as the proposed replacement of water lines and extension of water lines will occur along the right-of-way of SE Oxbow Park Rd and inside the property lines. The 11.6 ft by 14 ft pre-fabricated building will be placed near the Welcome Center located at the entrance of the park. the surrounding properties are zoned for Commercial Forest Use (CFU), with a group of Rural Residential (RR) zoned properties to the west of the subject property. Most of the surrounding CFU zoned properties are part of Oxbow Regional Park, and the Rural Residential zoned properties to the west of the project site separate the project from the nearest Exclusive Farm Use (EFU) properties. Due to the composition of the zoning of surrounding properties and the limited project scope, the proposal will not increase the cost of accepted farm or forest practices on surrounding properties.

Additionally, the proposal does not require public services other than those existing in the area. The park is served by a private well and on-site sewage disposal, the proposed water line replacement does not require additionally public services (Exhibit A.7, A.19). *Criterion met*.

# (E) Will be located outside a big game winter habitat area as defined by the Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife or that agency has certified that the impacts will be acceptable;

#### (F) Will not create hazardous conditions;

**Staff:** The applicant has indicated in the narrative that the proposed work is outside a big game winter habitat as defined by ODFW (Exhibit A.7). Staff has confirmed using publicly available ODFW mapping resources that the project is located outside mapped Big Game Winter Habitat areas.

The subject property contains steep slopes and some areas contain the Geologic Hazard overlay. The proposed water line replacement, extension and pre-fabricated building are proposed to be outside the Geologic Hazard and away from the steep slopes as show in Exhibits A.5, A.32, A.33. The applicant proposes to apply for an Erosion Control permit after the approval of the Conditional Use and apply erosion control measures during the project. *As conditioned, criterion met.* 

#### (G) Will satisfy the applicable policies of the Comprehensive Plan;

**Staff:** Oxbow Regional Park is governed by Chapter 8 of the Comprehensive Plan, which applies to Parks and Recreation.

Staff has identified the following comprehensive plan policies as applicable to this project proposal:

8.1 Support efforts of the Intertwine Alliance, Metro, and other organizations in establishing a coordinated approach to create and maintain a strong, interconnected regional network of parks, trails, and natural areas.

# **8.11** Support upgrades and improvements to Oxbow Park consistent with the character of the surrounding area.

The proposed replacement and extension of existing water lines and pre-fabricated building to store the well house and water pumps is an upgrade and improvement to Oxbow Park that is consistent with the character of the surrounding area, and approval of this permit fulfills Comprehensive Plan policies of supporting Metro's efforts to maintain regional parks. *Criterion met.* 

#### (H) Will satisfy such other applicable approval criteria as are stated in this Section.

**Staff:** The applicant provided sufficient evidence to satisfy the other applicable criteria in the CU section. The other applicable criteria are discussed below. *Criterion met.* 

# (I) In the West of Sandy River Rural Planning Area, the use is limited in type and scale to primarily serve the needs of the rural area.

**Staff**: The applicant proposal of replacing the water lines and extending the water lines is not a new use to the existing Regional Park. Oxbow Regional Park is an approved use per T3-2015-3903 approval and the water line replacement / extension is to serve the existing park and improve the existing facilities to provide safe, quality, potable water and fire protection services for the park and recreational users. The proposed 11.6 ft by 14 ft pre-fabricated building that will store the new well and water pumps is accessory to the existing approved park (Exhibit A.5, A.7, A.32, A.33). *Criteria met*.

#### 6.2 MCC 39.7520 USES

Case No. T3-2024-0001

(A) Except as otherwise limited in the EFU, all CFU and OR base zones, the following Community Service Uses and those of a similar nature, may be permitted in any base zone when approved at a public hearing by the approval authority.

Allowed Community Service Uses in the EFU, CFU and OR base zones are limited to those uses listed in each respective base zone.

#### (19) Accessory uses to the above.

**Staff:** The applicant is not proposing a new use the proposed water line replacement / extension of waterlines to improve the existing water line facilities is not changing the use of the park. The proposed pre-fabricated building is accessory to the approved Regional Park hence a Conditional Use permit was required. CFU zoning allows a CU and accessory uses to the approved Park. *Criteria met*.

#### 6.3 MCC 39.7525 RESTRICTIONS

## (D) Off-street parking and loading shall be provided as required in MCC 39.6500 through 39.6600

Staff: The above criteria is discussed in Section 10 of this report.

## (E) Signs for Community Service Uses pursuant to the provisions of MCC 39.6700 through 39.6820

Staff: The applicant does not propose any signs for the proposed project. Criteria not applicable.

## (G) Other minimum yards, restrictions or limitations of use or development not required under this subsection shall be as provided in the base zone.

**Staff:** As discussed in section 5.3 the setbacks for the proposed pre-fabricated building are met. *Criteria met.* 

#### 7.0 Significant Environmental Concern Wildlife Habitat (SEC-h) Land Use Permit Criteria:

#### 7.1 MCC 39.5510 USES; SEC PERMIT REQUIRED

(A) All uses allowed in the base zone are allowed in the SEC when found to satisfy the applicable approval criteria given in such zone; provided however, that the location and design of any use, or change or alteration of a use, except as provided in MCC 39.5515, subject to approval of an SEC permit pursuant to this Subpart.

**Staff:** The applicant is proposing to replace and extend the existing water lines serving the facilities in Oxbow Park, and to install a second well, small prefabricated concrete well house for the well pumps, small water storage tank, and additional standpipes per to achieve required fire flows and meet the Fire Department requirements. These uses are permitted as accessory to an existing Community Service Use, and applicable criteria are reviewed by staff in sections 5.0 and 6.0 of this report. As the proposed uses and development do not meet the SEC permit exemptions listed in MCC 39.5515, an SEC-h permit is required. The applicant is not proposing any activities described by MCC 39.5510(B) above. *Criterion met*.

#### MCC 39.5520 Application for SEC Permit

An application for an SEC permit for a use or for the change or alteration of an existing use on land designated SEC, shall address the applicable criteria for approval, under MCC 39.5540 through 39.5860. (A) An application for an SEC permit shall include the following:

(1) A written description of the proposed development and how it complies with the applicable approval criteria of MCC 39.5540 through 39.5860.

(2) A map of the property showing:

(a) Boundaries, dimensions, and size of the subject parcel;

(b) Location and size of existing and proposed structures;

(3) The Planning Director may also require the applicant to provide the following:

(a) The location of the SEC-wr boundary, topography, or the location of development as determined by a registered professional surveyor or engineer;

(b) A scaled drawing of the building design and elevations that show the relationship between the building and existing and finished grades and existing or proposed vegetation.

**Staff**: The applicant has provided Exhibits A.8, A.10, A.12, A.13, A.14, A.15, A.16, A.33, and A.34 to address the application requirements of MCC 39.5520. *Criterion met*.

#### 7.2 MCC 39.5560 GENERAL REQUIREMENTS FOR APPROVAL IN THE WEST OF SANDY RIVER PLANNING AREA DESIGNATED AS SEC-WR OR SEC-H

(A) Areas of erosion or potential erosion shall be protected from loss by appropriate means. Appropriate means shall be based on current Best Management Practices and may include restriction on timing of soil disturbing activities.

**Staff:** Staff recommends that a condition of approval require the applicant to obtain an Erosion and Sediment Control Permit prior to beginning construction activities. *As conditioned, this criterion is met.* 

(B) Outdoor lighting shall be of a fixture type and shall be placed in a location so that it does not shine directly into undeveloped water resource or habitat areas. Where illumination of a water resource or habitat area is unavoidable, it shall be minimized through use of a hooded fixture type and location. The location and illumination area of lighting needed for security of utility facilities shall not be limited by this provision.

Staff: No exterior lighting is proposed (Exhibit A.8). Criterion met.

(C) The nuisance plants in MCC 39.5580 Table 1, in addition to the nuisance plants defined in MCC 39.2000, shall not be used as landscape plantings within the SEC-wr and SEC-h Overlay Zone.

**Staff:** The applicant's Wildlife Habitat Conservation Plan (Exhibit A.15) contains a list of the trees and shrubs that will be planted, none of which are designated as nuisance plants per MCC 39.5580 or MCC 39.2000. *Criterion met*.

#### 7.3 39.5850- SEC-H CLEAR AND OBJECTIVE STANDARDS.

(A) At the time of submittal, the applicant shall provide the application materials listed in MCC 39.5520(A) and 39.5860(A). The application shall be reviewed through the Type I procedure and may not be authorized unless the standards in MCC 39.5860(B)(1)

through (4)(a)(c) and (B)(5) through (7) are met. For development that fails to meet all of the criteria listed above, a separate land use application pursuant to MCC 39.5860 may be submitted.

- (B) The proposed development shall meet the applicable stormwater and ground disturbing activity requirements of MCC 39.6200 through 39.6235. Ground disturbing activity within 100 feet of a water body as defined by MCC 39.2000 shall be limited to the period between May 1st and September 15th. Revegetation and soil stabilization must be accomplished no later than October 15th.
- (C) The nuisance plants listed in MCC 39.5580 Table 1 shall not be used as landscape plantings within the SEC-h Overlay Zone.
- (D) For development that fails to meet all of the standards listed in this section, a separate land use application pursuant to MCC 39.5860 may be submitted.

**Staff:** The applicant has provided the required application materials as Exhibits A.8, A.10, A.12, A.13, A.14, A.15, A.16, A.33, and A.34. The proposed development does not meet the Development Standard outlined MCC 39.5860(B)(1), and therefore a Land Use Application pursuant to MCC 39.5860 has been submitted and is evaluated in Section 7.0 of this report. The applicant has provided a Stormwater Drainage Control Certificate as Exhibit A.16 that is stamped by an Oregon Registered engineer pursuant to the requirements of MCC 39.6235, and staff recommends that a condition of approval be established requiring the applicant to obtain an Erosion and Sediment Control Permit prior to beginning construction activities. Per the provided Code Narrative and Wildlife Habitat Conservation Report (Exhibit A.8 and A.15), no nuisance plans will be used as landscape plantings. *These criteria are met*.

#### 7.4 MCC 39.5860 CRITERIA FOR APPROVAL OF SEC-H PERMIT -WILDLIFE HABITAT \*\*\*

#### (B) Development standards:

(1) Where a parcel contains any non-forested "cleared" areas, development shall only occur in these areas, except as necessary to provide access and to meet minimum clearance standards for fire safety.

**Staff:** The parcel contains non-forested "cleared" areas as indicated by the Wildlife Habitat report, the proposed 11.6 ft by 14 ft pre-fabricated well house / water pump appears to be located in a non-forested "cleared" area according to the site plan (Exhibit A.12). The water line replacement and extension of water line will be located within the right-of-way of SE Oxbow Park Rd and within the 200 feet subject property lines. *Criteria met*.

## (2) Development shall occur within 200 feet of a public road capable of providing reasonable practical access to the developable portion of the site.

**Staff:** According to the applicant's site plans the water line replacement and extension is within 200 feet of the road as the work is to be proposed along the right-of-way of SE Oxbow Park Rd and within 200 feet of the property line (Exhibits A.12 and A.32). The applicant claims that the proposed 11.6 ft by 14 ft pre-fabricated building is within 200 feet of the front property (SE Oxbow Park Rd) per the applicant narrative (Exhibit A.8, Page 20) however, the site measurements show it is more than 250 feet from the road (Exhibit A.12, Page 3, & A.5). The applicant meets the above criteria for the trench and directional boring work for the water line replacement / extension but not the pre-fabricated building within 200 feet of the road. *Criterion not met, and therefore the proposal is subject to MCC 39.5860(C), which is addressed below.* 

### (3) The access road/driveway and service corridor serving the development shall not exceed 500 feet in length.

**Staff:** The existing road/driveway on-site is less than 500 feet in length roughly 300 feet in length to development on-site. The applicant does not propose any changes to the existing access (Exhibit A.8, A.12, A.33). *Criteria met*.

(4) For the purpose of clustering access road/driveway approaches near one another, one of the following two standards shall be met:

(a) The access road/driveway approach onto a public road shall be located within 100 feet of a side property line if adjacent property on the same side of the road has an existing access road or driveway approach within 200 feet of that side property line; or

(b) The access road/driveway approach onto a public road shall be located within 50 feet of either side of an existing access road/driveway on the opposite side of the road.

(c) Diagram showing the standards in (a) and (b) above.



**Staff:** The unique characteristics of the subject property result in the development being unable to meet (4)(a) and 4(b). *Criterion not met, and therefore the proposal is subject to MCC 39.5860(C), which is addressed below.* 

# (5) The development shall be within 300 feet of a side property line if adjacent property has structures and developed areas within 200 feet of that common side property line.

**Staff:** Adjacent properties do not have structures and developed areas within 200 feet of common side property lines. *Criterion met.* 

(6) Fencing within a required setback from a public road shall meet the following criteria:

\*\*\*

**Staff:** The applicant does not propose any fencing for the proposed improvements. *Criteria not applicable*.

(7) The nuisance plants in MCC 39.5580 Table 1 shall not be planted on the subject property and shall be removed and kept removed from cleared areas of the subject property.

Case No. T3-2024-0001

**Staff:** The applicant does not propose to plant any nuisance plants listed in MCC 39.5580 Table 1. The applicant proposes to remove nuisance plant species. A condition of approval has been established to this effect. *As conditioned, this standard is met.* 

- (C) Wildlife Conservation Plan. An applicant shall propose a wildlife conservation plan if one of two situations exist.
  - (1) The applicant cannot meet the development standards of subsection (B) because of physical characteristics unique to the property. The applicant must show that the wildlife conservation plan results in the minimum departure from the standards required in order to allow the use; or
  - (2) The applicant can meet the development standards of subsection (B), but demonstrates that the alternative conservation measures exceed the standards of subsection (B) and will result in the proposed development having a less detrimental impact on forested wildlife habitat than the standards in subsection (B).

**Staff:** The applicant could meet the development standards of (B), in some cases, however, the applicant site plan appears to show that the pre-fabricated building is not within 200 feet of the road, hence not meeting development standard (B)(2). The Wildlife Natural Resource Assessment Report by Pacific Habitat Services (Exhibit A.10 & A.15) indicates the proposed work meets development standards and the proposed Wildlife Conservation Plan (WCP) is the minimum departure from the standards. The applicant has selected to provide a WCP and show the alternative conservation measures that are proposed exceed the standards of subsection (B). The Wildlife Conservation Report (Exhibit A.12& A.15) prepared by Pacific Habitat Services, Inc. proposes replacement of all cleared trees and shrubs at a (2):(1) ratio as designated by MCC 39.5860(C)(3), which will ensure that the mitigation measures will result in a less detrimental impact than meeting the development standards of (B). A condition of approval requires the implementation of the proposed mitigation and associated monitoring and reporting. *As conditioned, this criterion is met.* 

- (3) Unless the wildlife conservation plan demonstrates satisfaction of the criteria in subsection (C)(5), the wildlife conservation plan must demonstrate the following:
  - (a) That measures are included in order to reduce impacts to forested areas to the minimum necessary to serve the proposed development by restricting the amount of clearance and length/width of cleared areas and disturbing the least amount of forest canopy cover.

**Staff:** The applicant indicates that the proposed project is designed to minimize the impacts on the natural resources by using directional drilling in portions of the replacement water lines and extensions of the water lines, although some open trenching is necessary. The work will occur in already disturbed area in the public right-of-way along SE Oxbow Park Road and the 11.6' by 14' pre-fabricated building will be placed in an existing disturbed area. The new pipeline and pre-fabricated building will only require the removal of one 17-inch DBH Redcedar and one 20-inch DBH Douglas Fir (Exhibit A.10, A.15). According to the Natural Resource Assessment approximately 600 square feet of vegetation disturbance will occur for the pipeline replacement. The applicant proposes to revegetate the disturbed area with native shrubs and seed. This is the minimum amount of disturbance required to maintain the natural resources and propose the least about of disturbance for the proposed use, while meeting all land use and fire code requirements and avoid areas of slope on the subject property. *Criterion met*.

# (b) That any newly cleared area associated with the development is not greater than one acre, excluding from this total the area of the minimum necessary accessway required for fire safety purposes.

**Staff:** The applicant indicates in their Natural Resources Assessment and narrative (Exhibit A.10, A.15), that there will not be any clearing of existing forest areas associated with the proposed development, as all work is to be completed in already disturbed area. The 11.6' by 14' will be adjacent to the existing well house on-site in disturbed area and the trenching and directional boring will occur in the right-of-way. *Criterion met.* 

(c) That no fencing will be built and existing fencing will be removed outside of areas cleared for the site development except for existing cleared areas used for agricultural purposes.

**Staff:** According to the SEC-h plans provided by the applicant (Exhibit A.10, A.12, A.15) there is no existing or proposed fencing on the project site. *Criterion met.* 

(d) That revegetation of existing cleared areas on the property at a 2:1 ratio with newly cleared areas occurs if such cleared areas exist on the property.

**Staff:** The applicant indicates in their Natural Resources Assessment and Wildlife Habitat Report (Exhibits A.15 and A.10) that only two trees are to be removed where the pre-fabricated building will be placed to meet Fire Safety Zone standards. The pre-fabricated building is to be placed in disturbed area near the Welcome Center facilities and old Well House. The water pipeline replacement / extension will remove roughly 600 feet of shrubs however, the work is to occur in the County right-of-way and the applicant proposes to replant shrubs and native species where the 600 feet of shrub removal will occur. As mitigation for the proposed impacts to the wildlife habitat overlay, the applicant proposes mitigation efforts within the already cleared areas, which satisfies the requirement to replant at a 2:1 ratio. *Criterion met*.

(e) That revegetation and enhancement of disturbed stream riparian areas occurs along drainages and streams located on the property.

**Staff:** There are no disturbed stream riparian areas associated with the proposed development as the work will be installed in the existing road and the pre-fabricated building will be installed within the SEC-h overlay and existing cleared areas. Additionally, the streams on-site and associated SEC-wr & SEC-sw overlays are protected from the proposed development by culverts that will not be disturbed during installation of the project (Exhibit A.10, A.15). *Criterion met*.

(4) For a property meeting subsection (C)(1) above, the applicant may utilize the following mitigation measures for additions instead of providing a separate wildlife conservation plan:

\* \* \*

**Staff:** The subject property does not meet the subsection of (C)(1) and therefore may not utilize (4) above. *This criterion is not applicable to the proposal.* 

(5) Unless the wildlife conservation plan demonstrates satisfaction of the criteria in subsection (C)(3) of this section, the wildlife conservation plan must demonstrate the following:

\* \* \*

**Staff:** The applicant has provided a Wildlife Conservation Plan demonstrating satisfaction of (C)(3), and therefore this section is not applicable. *Criterion met*.

(6) For Protected Aggregate and Mineral (PAM) resources within a PAM Overlay, the applicant shall submit a Wildlife Conservation Plan which must comply only with measures identified in the Goal 5 protection program that has been adopted by Multnomah County for the site as part of the program to achieve the goal.

Staff: The subject property is not within a PAM Overlay. Criterion met.

(D) Optional Development Impact Area (DIA). For the purpose of clustering home sites together with related development within the SEC-h overlay, an applicant may choose to designate an area around the home site for future related development and site clearing. For the purposes of establishing the appropriate mitigation for development within the DIA, existing vegetation within the DIA is presumed to be ultimately removed or cleared in the course of any future development within the DIA. Establishment of a DIA is subject to all of the applicable provisions in this section and the following:

\* \* \*

Staff: The applicant does not propose an optional DIA under this permit. Criterion met.

#### 8.0 Significant Environmental Concern Scenic Waterways (SEC-sw) Land Use Permit Criteria:

#### 8.1 MCC 39.5510 USES; SEC PERMIT REQUIRED

(A) All uses allowed in the base zone are allowed in the SEC when found to satisfy the applicable approval criteria given in such zone; provided however, that the location and design of any use, or change or alteration of a use, except as provided in MCC 39.5515, subject to approval of an SEC permit pursuant to this Subpart.

**Staff:** The applicant is proposing to replace and extend the existing water lines serving the facilities in Oxbow Park, and to install small prefabricated concrete well house for the well pumps, small water storage tank, and additional standpipes per to achieve required fire flows and meet the Fire Department requirements. These uses are permitted as accessory to an existing Community Service Use, and applicable criteria are reviewed by staff in sections 5.0 and 6.0 of this report. As the proposed uses and development do not meet the SEC permit exemptions listed in MCC 39.5515, an SEC-sw permit is required. The applicant is not proposing any activities described by MCC 39.5510(B) above. *Criterion met.* 

#### MCC 39.5520 Application for SEC Permit

An application for an SEC permit for a use or for the change or alteration of an existing use on land designated SEC, shall address the applicable criteria for approval, under MCC 39.5540 through 39.5860.

(A) An application for an SEC permit shall include the following:

(1) A written description of the proposed development and how it complies with the applicable approval criteria of MCC 39.5540 through 39.5860.

(2) A map of the property showing:

(a) Boundaries, dimensions, and size of the subject parcel;

(b) Location and size of existing and proposed structures;

\*\*\*

(3) The Planning Director may also require the applicant to provide the following:

(a) The location of the SEC-wr boundary, topography, or the location of development as determined by a registered professional surveyor or engineer;

(b) A scaled drawing of the building design and elevations that show the relationship between the building and existing and finished grades and existing or proposed vegetation.

**Staff**: The applicant has provided Exhibits A.8, A.10, A.12, A.13, A.14, A.15, A.16, A.17, A.33, and A.34 to address the application requirements of MCC 39.5520. *Criterion met*.

# 8.2 MCC 39.5600 CRITERIA FOR APPROVAL OF SEC-SW PERMIT - SCENIC WATERWAY

Except as otherwise provided in this Subpart, all development within the SEC-sw shall be subject to the following:

(A) The application for the SEC-sw permit shall include a letter from the Oregon Parks and Recreation Department indicating that the proposed development has been reviewed and is, or can be, consistent with the provisions of the Oregon Scenic Waterways Management Plan.

**Staff:** The applicant has provided a letter from the Oregon Parks and Recreation Department indicating that the proposed development of the water-line pipeline replacement / extension is consistent with the Oregon Scenic Waterways Management Plan (Exhibit A.17). *Criterion met.* 

# (B) The maximum possible landscaped area, scenic and aesthetic enhancement, open space or vegetation shall be provided between any use and a river, stream, lake, or floodwater storage area.

**Staff:** The proposed work does not infringe on natural vegetation along the Sandy River, the protected water body on the site, as the majority of the waterline work will occur along the right-of-way of SE Oxbow Park Rd. which is approximately 250 feet of the top of the bank of Sandy River. The pre-fabricated building is proposed more than 1,000 feet away from Sandy River. Any disturbed area will be revegetated with native species and shrubs. *Criterion met.* 

# (C) Agricultural land and forest land shall be preserved and maintained for farm and forest use.

**Staff:** The applicant proposes to preserve and maintain the existing forest land surrounding the proposed development, and the water system improvements have been designed to minimize any tree removal. Two trees and approximately 600 feet of shrubs along the right-of-way are proposed for removal to accommodate trenching requirements and to allow for the establishment of a primary fire safety zone for the proposed 160 square-foot prefabricated wellhouse. Replanting is proposed to retain the forest land and is defined by the provided Wildlife Biologist Report and Wildlife Conservation Plan (Exhibit A.10 & A.15). *Criteria met.* 

# (D) A building, structure, or use shall be located on a lot in a manner which will balance functional considerations and costs with the need to preserve and protect areas of environmental significance.

**Staff:** The applicant proposal of a 11.6 ft by 14 ft. well house / water pump storage facility will be located in the existing area as the Welcome Center and other facilities and will balance functional considerations and costs with the need to preserve and protect areas of environmental significance. *Criterion met*.

# (E) The natural vegetation along rivers, lakes, wetlands and streams shall be protected and enhanced to the maximum extent practicable to assure scenic quality and protection from erosion

**Staff:** The applicant provided a Letter from the State of Oregon Parks and Recreation Department (Exhibit A.17) indicating the proposed project including the pre-fabricated building are consistent with the Management Plan. The proposal does not infringe on natural vegetation along the Sandy River or any of the smaller streams on the project site, as the streams crossings are protected by existing culverts and will not be disturbed during development. *Criteria met*.

## (F) Archaeological areas shall be preserved for their historic, scientific, and cultural value and protected from vandalism or unauthorized entry.

Staff: No cultural resources have been recorded for Oxbow Regional Park. Criteria met.

(G) Areas of erosion or potential erosion shall be protected from loss by appropriate means. Appropriate means shall be based on current Best Management Practices and may include restriction on timing of soil disturbing activities.

**Staff:** Staff recommends a condition of approval require the applicant to request an Erosion and Sediment Control permit for the proposed development prior to Zoning Plan Review authorization. *As conditioned, criterion met.* 

# (H) The design, bulk, construction materials, color and lighting of buildings, structures and signs shall be compatible with the character and visual quality of areas of significant environmental concern.

**Staff:** The proposed waterline replacement and waterline extension will occur underneath the road in the County road right-of-way which will maintain the character and visual quality of areas within the significant environmental concern. The proposed 11.6 ft by 14 ft pre-fabricated well house / water pump building will be located near the Welcome Center and other Park building facilities. The building will have a non-combustible roof and will match the existing structures on-site. Staff recommends a condition of approval be established requiring the applicant to provide a color sample and photos of the exterior color of the structure (Exhibit A.8) as part of their Zoning Plan Review application materials. *As conditioned, criterion met.* 

#### (I) An area generally recognized as fragile or endangered plant habitat or which is valued for specific vegetative features, or which has an identified need for protection of the natural vegetation, shall be retained in a natural state to the maximum extent possible.

**Staff:** No known fragile or endangered plant habitat has been identified on the subject property. *Criteria not applicable*.

#### 9.0 Significant Environmental Concern Water Resources (SEC-wr) Land Use Permit Criteria:

#### 9.1 MCC 39.5510 USES; SEC PERMIT REQUIRED

(A) All uses allowed in the base zone are allowed in the SEC when found to satisfy the applicable approval criteria given in such zone; provided however, that the location and design of any use, or change or alteration of a use, except as provided in MCC 39.5515, subject to approval of an SEC permit pursuant to this Subpart.

**Staff:** The applicant is proposing to replace and extend the existing water lines serving the facilities in Oxbow Park, and to install a 160 square-foot pre-fabricated concrete well house for the

well pumps, small water storage tank, and additional standpipes per to achieve required fire flows and meet the Fire Department requirements. These uses are permitted as accessory to an existing Community Service Use, and applicable criteria are reviewed by staff in sections 5.0 and 6.0 of this report. As the proposed uses and development do not meet the SEC permit exemptions listed in MCC 39.5515, an SEC-wr permit is required. The applicant is not proposing any activities described by MCC 39.5510(B) above. *Criterion met*.

#### MCC 39.5520 Application for SEC Permit

An application for an SEC permit for a use or for the change or alteration of an existing use on land designated SEC, shall address the applicable criteria for approval, under MCC 39.5540 through 39.5860.

(A) An application for an SEC permit shall include the following:

(1) A written description of the proposed development and how it complies with the applicable approval criteria of MCC 39.5540 through 39.5860.

(2) A map of the property showing:

(a) Boundaries, dimensions, and size of the subject parcel;

(b) Location and size of existing and proposed structures;

\*\*\*

(3) The Planning Director may also require the applicant to provide the following:

(a) The location of the SEC-wr boundary, topography, or the location of development as determined by a registered professional surveyor or engineer;

(b) A scaled drawing of the building design and elevations that show the relationship between the building and existing and finished grades and existing or proposed vegetation.

**Staff:** The applicant has provided Exhibits A.8, A.10, A.12, A.13, A.14, A.15, A.16, A.17, A.33, and A.34 to address the application requirements of MCC 39.5520. *Criterion met*.

(B) SEC-Water Resource: In addition to the information requirements listed in MCC 39.5520(A) above, the following information shall be submitted for applications within the SEC-wr overlay.

(1) A topographic map of the development area and adjacent areas of the site at contour intervals of five feet or less showing a delineation of the Water Area or Habitat Area as determined by a documented field survey, the location of all existing and proposed watercourses, drainageways, stormwater facilities, and utility installations;

(2) The location of wetlands;

(3) Information for the site from the adopted West of Sandy River Wildlife Habitat and Stream Corridor ESEE Report, the County Goal 5 Inventory;

(4) Preparation of plans and surveys – inventories, assessment of existing conditions, and mitigation or restoration plans shall be prepared by a qualified professional such

as a fish or wildlife biologist at the discretion of the Planning Director. Wetlands shall be identified and delineated by a qualified wetland specialist as set forth in the 1987 Corp of Engineers Wetland Delineation Manual. Require reports include:

(a) An assessment of the existing condition of the Water Resource Area in accordance with MCC 39.5580 Table 2, Riparian/Vegetated Corridor Standards;

(b) An inventory of vegetation, including percentage ground and canopy coverage, and location of nuisance plants listed in MCC 39.5580 Table 1;

(c) A detailed Mitigation Plan as described in 39.5800 (F), if required;

(5) The applicant shall provide evidence that when federal or state requirements apply, that the agency has been contacted, and shall provide an assessment of whether the project can meet the requirements based on the agency response;

(6) The location of all existing trees of a caliper greater than six (6) inches in diameter at breast height (DBH);

(7) A description and map of soil types in the proposed development area and the locations and specifications for all proposed draining, filling, dredging, and vegetation removal, including the amounts and methods.

**Staff:** The applicant has submitted the required materials described in (B) above as Exhibits A.6, A.8, A.10, A.12, A.13, A.14, A.15, A.16, A.17, A.33, and A.34 *Criteria met*.

#### 9.2 MCC 39.5560 GENERAL REQUIREMENTS FOR APPROVAL IN THE WEST OF SANDY RIVER PLANNING AREA DESIGNATED AS SEC-WR OR SEC-H

(A) Areas of erosion or potential erosion shall be protected from loss by appropriate means. Appropriate means shall be based on current Best Management Practices and may include restriction on timing of soil disturbing activities.

**Staff:** Staff recommends that a condition of approval require the applicant to obtain an Erosion and Sediment Control Permit prior to beginning construction activities. *As conditioned, this criterion is met.* 

(B) Outdoor lighting shall be of a fixture type and shall be placed in a location so that it does not shine directly into undeveloped water resource or habitat areas. Where illumination of a water resource or habitat area is unavoidable, it shall be minimized through use of a hooded fixture type and location. The location and illumination area of lighting needed for security of utility facilities shall not be limited by this provision.

Staff: No exterior lighting is proposed (Exhibit A.8). Criterion met.

(C) The nuisance plants in MCC 39.5580 Table 1, in addition to the nuisance plants defined in MCC 39.2000, shall not be used as landscape plantings within the SEC-wr and SEC-h Overlay Zone.

**Staff:** The applicant's Wildlife Habitat Conservation Plan (Exhibit A.15) contains a list of the trees and shrubs that will be planted, none of which are designated as nuisance plants per MCC 39.5580 or MCC 39.2000. Additionally, the applicant plans to remove existing nuisance plant species on-site (Exhibit A.10, Page 10). *Criterion met.* 

#### 9.3 MCC 39.5800 CRITERIA FOR APPROVAL OF SEC-wr PERMIT

Case No. T3-2024-0001

# (A) Except for the exempt uses listed in MCC 39.5515 and the existing uses pursuant to MCC 39.5550, no development shall be allowed within a Water Resource Area unless the provisions of subsections (B) or (C) or (D) below are satisfied. An application shall not be approved unless it contains the site analysis information required in MCC 39.5520(A) and (B), and meets the general requirements in MCC 39.5560.

**Staff:** The proposed open trenching work does not meet the SEC permit exemptions listed in MCC 39.5515, an SEC-wr permit is required. The applicant has submitted materials addressing MCC 39.5800(C), MCC 39.5520(A) and (B) and MCC 39.5560. *Criterion met*.

(C) Alternatives Analysis - Development proposed within a Water Resource Area may be allowed if there is no alternative, when the other requirements of this Overlay including the Development Standards of subsection (E) and the provisions for Mitigation in subsection (F) are met. The applicant shall prepare an alternatives analysis which demonstrates that:

## (1) No practicable alternatives to the requested development exist that will not disturb the Water Resource Area; and

**Staff:** According to Pacific Habitat Services, Inc Natural Resource Assessment there are no practicable alternatives due to the nature of the proposed development, which consists of replacement of the water distribution system along three sections of SE Oxbow Park Road within the SEC-wr overlay (Exhibit A.10). A 500-foot section West of SE Oxbow Park Rd, a 1,000-foot section East and North of SE Oxbow Park Rd, and 120-foot section within preexisting park access roads will be disturbed by the proposed open trenching and directional boring to replace and relocate water lines. The work has been limited to directional boring wherever possible to minimize disturbance within the SEC-wr overlay. *Criterion met.* 

# (2) Development in the Water Resource Area has been limited to the area necessary to allow for the proposed use;

**Staff:** The West portion of the replacement waterlines will be installed via open trenching following the centerline of the road. Temporary disturbance will occur for the West portion of the project and will not result in permanent disturbance within the overlay. For this portion, an unnamed stream crosses the area via a culvert and will not be disturbed by the trenching associated with the replacement line (Exhibit A.10, A.33). The east of portion of the work there are no streams or wetlands that cross the development and the work is more than 200 feet of the top of the bank SEC-wr. The north section will encroach into the SEC-wr as two the side-by-side service connections are 120 feet into the SEC-wr and 85 feet into the SEC-wr overlay respectively. Finally, the south section of the trenching is not within the SEC-wr overlay according to Exhibit A.10. All of the work described above will occur within already disturbed areas, and is limited to the minimum area necessary for the proposed use. *Criterion met*.

#### (3) Development shall occur as far as practically possible from the stream; and

**Staff:** As stated in the Biologist Report from Pacific Habitat Biologist, the development is to occur in already disturbed area and a portion to be within the SEC-wr overlay as the water lines are along the road within the SEC-wr overlay (Exhibit A.10). The work is minimal and is located within already disturbed areas along existing right-of-way. Additionally, as indicated by Oregon Parks and Rec Scenic Waterway program the proposed project is consistent with the Management Plan. *Criterion met.* 

#### (4) The Water Resource Area can be restored to an equal or better condition; or

**Staff:** The location of the proposed water line open trenching and directional boring is within the right-ofway and roadway of SE Oxbow Park Rd. within the SEC-wr and is in marginal condition due to the cleared forest canopy. The applicant intends to maintain the water resources area in good condition and protect the existing vegetation on-site (Exhibit A.8, A.10, A.33, A.34). *Criterion met.* 

## (5) Any net loss on the property of resource area, function and/or value can be mitigated.

**Staff:** As stated by the Biologist Report (Exhibit A.10), the proposed water system pipeline replacement does not result in any net loss of the resource area, as all removal of shrubs and vegetation will be replaced like for like within the disturbed area. The revised Tree Plan Report (Exhibit A.34) indicates additional directional boring will occur to protection trees. *Criterion met* 

## (E) Development Standards- Development within the Water Resource Area shall comply with the following standards:

(1) Development of trails, rest points, viewpoints, and other facilities for the enjoyment of the resource must be done in such a manner so as to minimize impacts on the natural resource while allowing for the enjoyment of the natural resource.

Staff: No trails, rest points, viewpoint or other facilities are proposed. Criterion met.

(2) Development in areas of dense standing trees shall be designed to minimize the numbers of trees to be cut. No more than 50 percent of mature standing trees (of 6-inch DBH greater) shall be removed without a one-for-one replacement with comparable species. The site plan for the proposed activity shall identify all mature standing trees by type, size, and location, which are proposed for removal, and the location and type of replacement trees.

**Staff:** According to Pacific Habitat Services, Inc. (Exhibit A.10, A.34) the proposed development does not occur within areas of dense standing trees and does not require any trees to be cut within this specific SEC-wr overlay. There is replanting occurring in other sections of the project along the road that are outside of this specific overlay. *Criterion met.* 

# (3) Areas of standing trees, shrubs, and natural vegetation will remain connected or contiguous, particularly along natural drainage courses, so as to provide a transition between the proposed development and the natural resource, to provide food, water, and cover for wildlife, and to protect the visual amenity values of the natural resource.

**Staff:** The proposed development within the SEC-wr overlay includes horizontal drilling / boring below the existing road or trenching within the existing road and will not impact continuity between tree/shrub and natural vegetation on-site. Portions of the stream run through an existing culvert and the work will not impact the stream (Exhibit A.10). *Criterion met.* 

# (4) The Water Resource Area shall be restored to "good condition" and maintained in accordance with the mitigation plan pursuant to subsection (F) below and the specifications in Table 2 of this section.

**Staff:** As indicated by the Pacific Habitat Services Biologist Report (Exhibit A.10), the SEC-wr is in good condition and the proposed work will occur in previously existing disturbed road. The revegetation proposed is located within the SEC-wr overlay along sections of the road. *Criterion met.* 

#### (5) To the extent practicable, existing vegetation shall be protected and left in place. Work areas shall be carefully located and marked to reduce potential damage to the

### Water Resource Area. Trees in the Water Resource Area shall not be used as anchors for stabilizing construction equipment.

**Staff:** As indicated above no trees are proposed to be removed within the SEC-wr overlay as the Pacific Habitat Service, Inc (Exhibit A.10) and a Tree Specialist (Exhibit A.34) carefully designed the water project to protect the existing trees within the SEC-wr overlay. Tree protecting fencing will be in place during development. Not using trees as anchors for stabilizing construction equipment is a condition of approval. *As conditioned, this criterion is met.* 

(6) Where existing vegetation has been removed, or the original land contours disturbed, the site shall be revegetated, and the vegetation shall be established as soon as practicable. Nuisance plants, as identified in MCC 39.5580 Table 1, may be removed at any time. Interim erosion control measures such as mulching shall be used to avoid erosion on bare areas. Nuisance plants shall be replaced with non-nuisance plants by the next growing season.

**Staff:** As indicated above the improvements to replace the waterlines and extension of waterline will not result in the removal of vegetation or disturbance of the original land contours. The applicant proposes to remove nuisance plants where indicated and replace with non-nuisance vegetation (Exhibit A.8, A.10, A.32, A.33, A.34). Staff recommends that a condition of approval require the applicant to obtain an Erosion and Sediment Control Permit prior to beginning construction activities. *As conditioned, criterion met.* 

#### (7) Prior to construction, the Water Resource Area shall be flagged, fenced or otherwise marked and shall remain undisturbed except as otherwise allowed by this Overlay. Such markings shall be maintained until construction is complete.

**Staff:** Flagging, fencing, or otherwise marking the boundaries of the Water Resource area prior to construction and maintaining the markings for the duration of construction is a condition of approval. Applicant also proposes straw wattles will be installed and maintained throughout development. *As conditioned, this criterion is met.* 

(8) Stormwater quantity control and quality control facilities:

(a) Stormwater management shall be conducted in a manner that does not increase the flow of stormwater to the stream above pre-development levels.

(b) The stormwater quantity control and quality control facility may only encroach a maximum of 25 feet into the outside boundary of the Water Resource Area of a primary water feature; and

(c) The area of encroachment must be replaced by adding an area equal in size and with similar functions and values to the Water Resource Area on the subject property.

**Staff:** No stormwater quantity or quality control facilities are required or proposed for this project as the work is underneath the road and will not result in any increase to impervious surfaces. The pre-fabricated building is outside the SEC-wr overlay. A stormwater certificate was submitted and signed and evaluated by a Civil Engineer (Exhibit A.18) for the project and indicates that although the work is under 500 square feet, the development should use the existing gutter, downspout and splash block to accommodate any increased runoff. *Criterion met*.

(F) Mitigation - Mitigation shall be required to offset the impacts of development within the SECwr. This subsection section establishes how mitigation can occur.

> (2) Compensatory Mitigation: General Requirements. As a condition of any permit or other approval allowing development which results in the loss or degradation of regulated natural resource areas, or as an enforcement action, compensatory mitigation shall be required to offset impacts resulting from the actions of the applicant or violator.

(a) Any person who alters or proposes to alter regulated natural resource areas shall restore or create natural resource areas equivalent to or larger than those altered in order to compensate for resource losses.

**Staff:** According to the Natural Resources Assessment and applicant narrative (Exhibits A.8 & A.10) the waterline project is limited to already disturbed areas within the existing, developed right-of-way, and a 600 linear foot area along the developed right-of-way consisting of shrubs that will temporarily be disturbed during construction. The temporarily disturbed area will be replanted at a one to one ratio, resulting in a restored area equivalent to the disturbance that will occur during development (Exhibit A.10, A.33, A.34). *Criterion met.* 

(b) The following ratios apply to the creation or restoration of natural resource areas. The first number specifies the amount of natural resource area to be created and the second specifies the amount of natural resource area to be altered or lost.

Creation (off-site)2:1Restoration (off-site)1.5:1Creation (on-site)1.5:1Restoration (on-site)1:1

**Staff:** As indicated above the applicant proposes to locate the pre-fabricated building outside the SEC-wr with in the SEC-h overlay and the proposed pipeline work in the County right-of-way and roadway. The development will temporarily disturb600 linear feet of vegetated area within the SEC-wr overlay, which is proposed to be restored like-for-like in the same location following the conclusion of the trenching work, resulting in no alteration of or loss to natural resource area (Exhibit A.33, A.34). *Criterion met.* 

# (c) Only marginal or degraded water resource areas as described in Table 2 of this section may be the subject of a restoration project proposed as part of a Mitigation Plan.

**Staff:** The Natural Resources Assessment (Exhibit A.10) has indicated the SEC-wr stream is in 'good condition' and will remain in good condition. Applicant will be removing invasive species and replanting non-invasive species plants. *Criterion met*.

# (d) Highest priority sites for mitigation are marginal or degraded corridors that are closest to a natural drainage, and areas which will increase contiguous areas of standing trees, shrubs, and natural vegetation along drainages.

**Staff:** The area proposed to be disturbed is located within a 'good condition' corridor, and removed vegetation will be replanted at a 1:1 ratio with non-invasive species to maintain the good condition of the corridor. *Criterion met*.

(e) The off-site mitigation shall be as close to the development as is practicable above the confluence of the next downstream tributary, or if this is not practicable, within the watershed where the development will take place or as otherwise specified by the County. **Staff:** No off-site mitigation is proposed. All disturbed vegetation will be replaced at a 1:1 ratio in the same location that was disturbed *Criterion met*.

## (f) Compensation shall be completed prior to initiation of development where possible.

**Staff:** Replanting of non-invasive species will occur after the pipelines are replaced and installed. *Criterion met.* 

(g) In order to ensure that on-site mitigation areas are established and maintained, the property owner shall record the mitigation plan approval in the deed records of Multnomah County. In order to ensure that off-site mitigation areas will be protected in perpetuity, the owner shall cause a deed restriction to be placed on the property where the mitigation is required. The deed restriction shall be irrevocable unless a statement of release is signed by an authorized representative of Multnomah County.

**Staff:** Staff recommends that a condition of approval be established requiring the applicant to record a deed restriction including documentation of an approved mitigation plan specifying the location of all vegetation removal the types of shrubs that will be planted, and the precise location of the proposed replanting. The plan must be provided to staff for approval prior to recording. *As conditioned, criterion met.* 

(3) Mitigation Plan Standards - Natural resource mitigation plans shall contain the following information:

(a) A description of adverse impacts that could be caused as a result of development.(b) An explanation of how adverse impacts to resource areas will be avoided, minimized, and/or mitigated.

(c) A list of all responsible parties including, but not limited to, the owner, applicant, contractor or other persons responsible for work on the development site.
(d) A map drawn to scale, showing where the specific mitigation activities will occur.
(e) An implementation schedule, including timeline for construction, mitigation, mitigation maintenance, monitoring, reporting and a contingency plan. All in-stream work in fish-bearing streams must be done in accordance with the Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife in-stream timing schedule.

**Staff:** The applicant has provided a Natural Resources Report / Survey, a Tree Specialist report, plan set and proposed replanting (Exhibit A.10, A.32, A.33, A.34) containing the information required MCC 39.5800(F)(3). For clarity, staff recommends that a condition of approval be established requiring the applicant to provide a mitigation plan on a copy of their site plan that specifies the location of all vegetation removal, the types of shrubs that will be planted, and the precise location of the proposed replanting. The updated mitigation plan must be approved by staff, and then recorded per MCC 39.5800(F)(2)(g) above *Criteria met*.

#### **10.0 Limited Design Review Land Use Permit Criteria:**

#### 10.1 MCC 39.6590 - MINIMUM REQUIRED OFF-STREET PARKING SPACES

(F) <u>Unspecified Uses</u>. Any use not specifically listed above shall have the off-street parking space requirements of the listed use or uses deemed most nearly equivalent by the Planning Director.

**Staff:** The 160 square-foot pre-fabricated wellhouse does not fall under a specified use in MCC 39.6590(A)-(E), and therefore is subject to MCC 39.6590(F). The Planning Director concludes that the proposed use most closely resembles MCC 39.6590(B)(11), a campground use, and the addition of the wellhouse does not result in an increase in campsites, thus not requiring additional parking spaces. The existing facilities contain sufficient parking spaces for the existing uses, and the proposed development will not result in the need for additional parking spaces. *Criteria met*.

#### 10.2 MCC 39.8020 – APPLICATION OF REGULATIONS

(B) Uses subject to Design Review that require the creation of fewer than four new parking spaces pursuant to MCC 39.6590 shall only be subject to the following Design Review approval criteria: MCC 39.8040(A)(1)(a) and (1)(c), and (4) and (7), except when located in the RC, BRC, OR, OCI, PH-RC or SRC zone base zones.

Staff: The above criteria is addressed below.

MCC 39.8040 - DESIGN REVIEW CRITERIA (A) Approval of a final design review plan shall be based on the following criteria:

(l) Relation of Design Review Plan Elements to Environment.

(a) The elements of the design review plan shall relate harmoniously to the natural environment and existing buildings and structures having a visual relationship with the site

(c) Each element of the design review plan shall effectively, efficiently, and attractively serve its function. The elements shall be on a human scale, inter related, and shall provide spatial variety and order.

**Staff:** The applicant proposes to retain the existing Regional Park as is and proposed mitigation measures as well. The proposed pre-fabricated building will require only two trees to be removed to meet the Forest Fire Safety Zone however, the Park will remain to keep the same natural environment. The proposed pre-fabricated building will not adversely change the element of design in the area as it will be located where existing Park buildings are located. Additionally, the applicant provided a Letter from the State of Oregon Parks and Recreation Department stating the proposed development is consistent with the Oregon Scenic Waterways Management Plan (Exhibit A.17) and the pre-fabricated building will not have an adverse effect on the scenic and aesthetic values of the Sandy River Area. *Criterion met.* 

(4) Preservation of Natural Landscape - The landscape and existing grade shall be preserved to the maximum practical degree, considering development constraints and suitability of the landscape or grade to serve their functions. Preserved trees and shrubs shall be protected during construction.

**Staff:** The applicant proposes to preserve the trees and shrubs on-site throughout the development however, due to the proposed pre-fabricated building location 2 shrubs are to be removed to meet Forest Fire Safety Zones the shrubs are located in a cleared area as designated by the Wildlife Report (Exhibit A.10, A.15). The applicant plans to retain the natural landscape and proposes to revegetate the disturbed area for open trenching / directional boring and extension of the water line by planting species that currently exist within the area and the planting will mulched after planting. *Criteria met*.

(7) Buffering and Screening - Areas, structures and facilities for storage, machinery and equipment, services (mail, refuse, utility wires, and the like), loading and parking, and similar accessory areas and structures shall be designed, located, buffered or screened to minimize adverse impacts on the site and neighboring properties. **Staff:** The applicant proposes the 11.6 ft by 14 ft pre-fabricated building to be placed within existing cleared areas and where the Park Welcome Center. The park is heavily screened and will not impact neighboring properties. *Criteria met*.

#### 11.0 Conclusion

Based on the findings and other information provided above, the applicant has carried the burden necessary for the Community Service Uses Conditional Use permit, Significant Environmental Concern permits for Wildlife Habitat (SEC-h), Water Resources (SEC-wr), Scenic Waterway (SEC-sw) and a Limited Design Review to improve and extend waterlines serving Oxbow Regional Park and install a second well, a small prefabricated concrete well house for the well pumps, and small water storage tank in the Commercial Forest Use (CFU) zone. This approval is subject to the conditions of approval established in this report.

#### 12.0 Exhibits

- 'A' Applicant's Exhibits
- 'B' Staff Exhibits
- 'C' Procedural Exhibits

All exhibits are available for digital review by sending a request to <u>LUP-comments@multco.us</u>.

Exhibit #	# of Pages	Description of Exhibit	Date Received / Submitted
A.1	1	Application Form	03.28.2024
A.2	2	Applicant Table of Contents	03.28.2024
A.3	5	Applicant application summary	03.28.2024
A.4	12	Applicant Narrative for CFU standards, stormwater and Dark Sky Lighting	03.28.2024
A.5	12	Preliminary Plan Set includes Fire Safety Zones	03.28.2024
A.6	33	Plan Set for Water Line Along the Road	03.28.2024
A.7	7	Applicant Narrative for CU standards	03.28.2024
A.8	22	Applicant Narrative addressing SEC code (SEC-sw, SEC-h, SEC-wr)	03.28.2024
A.9	11	Applicant Narrative addressing Design Review Code	03.28.2024
A.10	16	Pacific Habitat Biologist Report for SEC permits	03.28.2024
A.11	4	Subject Property Aerial Maps	03.28.2024
A.12	9	Existing condition maps (non-forested areas)	03.28.2024
A.13	3	Proposed Conditions Maps	03.28.2024
A.14	12	Photos of the site and locations of the proposed work (Photos A-U)	03.28.2024
A.15	4	Wildlife Habitat Conservation Plan by Pacific Habitat Services Inc.	03.28.2024

A.16	9	Wildlife Habitat Concern Worksheet	03.28.2024
A.17	1	Oregon Parks & Recreation Dept. Scenic Waterway Program Letter	03.28.2024
A.18	5	Stormwater Drainage Control Certificate	03.28.2024
A.19	3	Fire Service Form	03.28.2024
A.20	2	Unsigned Transportation Form	03.28.2024
A.21	10	Subject Property Deeds	03.28.2024
A.22	2	BLM Approval Letter	03.28.2024
A.23	6	Water Rights	03.28.2024
A.24	18	OWRD application	03.28.2024
A.25	59	T3-2015-3903 HO decision	03.28.2024
A.26	3	T1-2016-5341 Lot Consolidation Report	03.28.2024
A.27	1	Oxbow Park As-Built Water System	03.28.2024
A.28	3	Existing Well House Photos	03.28.2024
A.29	8	Revised narrative addressing the TP request & email exchanges with Transportation Staff	04.30.2024
A.30	15	Current and Past Stormwater Certificates 2023, 2021 and 2014	04.30.2024
A.31	2	Updated Plan narrative	10.21.2024
A.32	12	Preliminary Plan set designed 11.20.2023 and submitted on 10.21.2024	10.21.2024
A.33	31	Revised Plan Set	10.21.2024
A.34	3	Tree Plan Report by Tree Specialists Inc.	10.21.2024
'В'	#	Staff Exhibits	Date
B.1	2	Assessment and Taxation Property Information for 1S4E10- 00400 (Alt Acct#R994100050 / Property ID#R341682)	03.28.2024
B.2	1	Current Tax Map for 1S4E10-00400	03.28.2024
<b>'C'</b>	#	Administration & Procedures	Date
C.1	3	Incomplete letter	04.26.2024
C.2	1	Complete letter (day 1)	05.30.2024
C.3	1	Applicant's acceptance of 180-day clock	04.30.2024
C.4	1	150-day extension request	09.30.2024
C.5	17	Hearing Notice	10.17.2024
C.6	36	Staff Report	11.01.2024